(ii) total number of votes resulting from all issued shares of the Company, after the 

registration of changes, is equal to 50.992.132 

According to the Decision, Court registered a change in the existing wording of § 6 of 

the Articles of Association of the Company:  

§ 6 Share Capital  
1.The share capital is equal to PLN 495.617.190 PLN (in words: four hundred ninety 

five million six hundred seventeen thousand and one hundred ninety). 

2. The share capital is divided into 49 561 719 (in words: forty nine million five 

hundred sixty one thousand and seven hundred nineteen) shares of nominal value 

PLN 10 (in words: ten) each.  
3. The founder of the Company is Asseco Poland S.A. with its seat in Rzeszow. 

in such way that § 6 has the following wording:  

§ 6 Share Capital 

1.The share capital is equal to PLN 509.921.320 PLN (in words: five hundred nine 

million nine hundred twenty one thousand and three hundred twenty).  

2. The share capital is divided into 50.992.132 (in words: fifty million nine hundred 

ninety two thousand and one hundred thirty two) shares of nominal value PLN 10 (in 

words: ten) each.  
3. The founder of the Company is Asseco Poland S.A. with its seat in Rzeszow. 

According to the Decision, Court registered a change in the existing wording of § 7 of 

the Articles of Association of the Company: